
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Tuesday, 7th November, 2023, 10.30 am - Podium, River Park 
House, 225 High Road, N22 4HQ (watch the live meeting Here) 
 
 
Councillor: Seema Chandwani – Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and 
Resident Services 
 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjcwZmU3ZmEtNzI5Yi00YmQ5LTk5MjAtN2FjN2FhMmRkNzBk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2223a26c29-9165-4501-876b-873e129c6319%22%7d


 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item 
where they appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under 
agenda item 8). 
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution. 
 

6. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME AMENDMENTS 2024/25  (PAGES 1 
- 24) 
 

7. PROPOSED ROAD SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ON SHEPHERDS HILL 
AND WOLSELEY ROAD.  (PAGES 25 - 56) 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 4. 
 
 

 
Ayshe Simsek  Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel –0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Monday, 30 October 2023 
 



 
Report for:  Cabinet Member Signing 7 November 2023 
 
 
 
Title: Council Tax Reduction Scheme Amendments 2024/25 
 
Report  
authorised by:  Jon Warlow 
 
Lead Officer: David Graaff Head of Service Delivery 

david.graaff@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/  
Non-Key Decision: Key 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
The report sets out the proposed amendments to the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (CTRS) to include some   technical changes in the scheme for working 
age claimants which have already been included scheme for pension age 
claimants. The report sets out these technical changes, with a preferred option 
recommended for consultation. It also sets out the proposed consultation 
process. 

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 The Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services  is 
asked to agree to a consultation on the preferred option to amend the 
existing CTRS in respect of working age claimants to replicate some 
technical changes which Government has already mandated for the 
pension age scheme.  

 
2.2 The Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services  is 

asked to note the changes detailed in Appendix 1.  
 

2.3 The Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services  is 
asked to note and approve that, following consultation with the Greater 
London Authority (“GLA”) and having considered the GLA’s response: 

 
2.3.1       A draft CTRS will be published 
 
2.3.2 A consultation (the consultation document is attached at Appendix 

2) on the draft CTRS will be carried out with persons likely to have 
an interest in its operation; and 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



2.3.3 The findings of the consultation will inform the final CTRS, which 
will be put to members to consider at full Council in early 2024. 

 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
 

3.1  Central government mandates how CTRS is assessed for people who have 
reached state pension age. The relevant legislation is the Council Tax Reduction 
Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) Regulations 2012. These 
mandatory requirements for the pension age scheme are updated annually by 
Statutory Instrument. 

 
3.2 There is no such mandatory updating mechanism for the CTRS scheme for 

working age claimants. Instead, the Council is obliged to consider whether to 
revise or replace its CTRS each year.  

 
3.3 The Council is not obliged to revise or replace the CTRS scheme, and if any 

revision or replacement is to be made, the Council must follow the 
consultation process set out in the legislation and the decision must be made 
by Full Council. 

 
3.4 Where the changes are minor and/or technical changes it would not be 

efficient or proportionate to run a public consultation annually. Indeed it is not 
possible to replicate any changes from the pension age scheme to the 
working age scheme in the same year as there is insufficient time following 
the issuance of the Statutory instrument (usually in January) to complete the 
required consultation process. 

 
3.5 The Council has not updated these technical changes since 2013 and there is 

a sufficient divergence to make a consultation exercise worthwhile. For 
example, there are some technical changes permitting the Council to 
disregard certain payments (such as those relating to Windrush and Grenfell 
Tower) for the purposes of calculating capital, which may have more 
relevance to some Haringey residents. 

 
3.6  The Council is not seeking to enhance or reduce the current working age 

CTRS scheme beyond the capital disregards and is seeking to consult only on 
the technical changes set out in Appendix 1. The following changes are 
proposed: 

 
3.6.1 Replication of capital rules. The proposed change is to update the 

capital rules to fully disregard certain compensation payments (Such as 
Windrush or Grenfell Tower support payments). This will replicate the 
existing pension-age CTRS rules and whilst this might only be 
applicable for a small number of residents, but it would be beneficial for 
any affected. 

 
3.6.2 Replicate the Scottish/Welsh legislative changes. The proposed 

change will update the working-age scheme to replicate the pension 
age scheme regarding several changes to Scottish and Welsh 

Page 2



legislative provisions. The changes are administrative and the impact 
on households will be negligible as most affected households are 
resident in Scotland and Wales.  

 
3.6.3 Replicate references to national legislation, so as to include new 

statutory benefits and income and other minor changes from the 
pension-age scheme to the working-age scheme. These changes are 
technical and will simplify the administration of the scheme. 

 
 

4. Alternative options considered 
 
4.1 Not replicating the changes to the working age CTRS and having divergent 

technical requirements schemes for working age and pension age CTRS.  
This is not recommended because amending the scheme will reduce the 
administrative burden on the Council and afford greater clarity and 
consistency of CTRS entitlement for residents. 

 
4.2 Replicating all aspects of the pension age CTRS scheme for working age 

applicants. This is not recommended as it would either have the effect of 
creating adverse effects for some residents (such as some households with 
more than two children) or increasing entitlement for other residents (such as 
through the reduction of some non-dependant deductions) which would 
increase the cost of the scheme significantly.  
 

 
5. Background information 

 
5.1 Haringey Council has a Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) to provide 

support to residents who need help to pay their Council Tax.  
 
5.2 As part of the government’s welfare reforms, responsibility for setting 

Council Tax support was devolved to Local Authorities. Council Tax 
Benefit was abolished and replaced with locally managed Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes from 1 April 2013. Nationally, CTRS had 10% less 
government funding than the previous Council Tax Benefit. There was a 
mandate to protect pensioners from any changes. 

 
5.3 The Council must consider whether to revise or replace its CTRS for each 

financial year but does not actually have to revise or replace it and can 
choose to make no changes.  

 
5.4 If any revision or replacement is proposed, the Council must follow the 

consultation process set out in the legislation and changes must be made 
by 11 March, to take effect from 1 April. The Council will be consulting as 
required. The consultation is expected to start in October 2023 and last 
eight weeks. The final decision must be made by Full Council before 11th 
March 2024. 

 
 

Page 3



 
6. Contribution to the Corporate Delivery Plan 2022-2024 High level Strategic 

outcomes 
 
6.1 These changes contribute to a positive resident experience as they 

improve the accessibility and design of the scheme by removing 
unintentional inconsistencies. This is part of the focus on tackling 
inequalities, recognising economic inequality and the need for us to 
use the levers available to us to reduce poverty in the borough and 
mitigate its worst impacts. 

 
7. Carbon and Climate Change 

 
7.1 The proposed decision has no impact on carbon emissions, energy 

usage or climate change adaptation. 
 
8. Statutory Officers comments (Director of Finance (procurement), Head of 

Legal and Governance, Equalities) 
 
 

8.1 Finance  
 
The proposed changes to the CTRS are predominately minor changes which 
will not have any significant impact on the cost of the scheme.  
 
 

8.2 Procurement 
 

There are no procurement implications 
 
8.3 Head of Legal & Governance  

 
As set out in section 13A (2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the 
Council as billing authority must make a localised Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme in accordance with Schedule 1A to the Act. Each financial year the 
Council must consider whether to revise its scheme, or to replace it with 
another scheme. The Council must make any revision to its scheme, or any 
replacement scheme, no later than 11 March in the financial year preceding 
that for which the revision or replacement scheme is to have effect. 
 
This report recommends that the existing Scheme is revised and sets out 
proposals for consultation. Schedule 1A to the 1992 Act makes further 
provision about council tax reduction schemes including prescribing the 
consultation process that must be followed. The Council must, in the following 
order: 
 
a. consult any major precepting authority which has power to issue a precept 
to it, 
b. publish a draft scheme in such manner as it thinks fit, and  

Page 4



c. consult such other persons as it considers are likely to have an interest in 
the operation of the scheme. 
 
The rationale for consulting with the major precepting authority first, in this 
case the GLA, is to ensure that they have been involved in shaping the 
proposals within the draft scheme that will be put out to the public for 
consultation.  
 
It is proposed that following consultation with the GLA on the proposals set 
out in this report, and having considered the GLA‟s response, a draft scheme 
will be published and consultation with affected groups will commence.  
 
The Council is proposing an eight-week public consultation. This timetable is 
proposed to start in October 2023  
 
Consultation with affected groups will need to take into account the complexity 
of the reduction scheme that is proposed, ensuring that the proposals can be 
understood by consultees to enable them to give an informed response. The 
Council must ensure it allows adequate time for conscientious consideration 
of the consultation responses in order that these may inform the final 
proposals, which will be brought to full Council in early 2024. Whilst the 
Council has until 11 March 2024 to adopt the scheme, it is recognised that in 
order to allow sufficient time to implement any changes, full Council should 
consider the proposals earlier. 
 
Schedule 1A allows the Government to make regulations about the prescribed 
requirements for schemes. Any scheme that the Council adopts must comply 
with these regulations.  
 
The Council must ensure that it has due regard to its Public Sector Equality 
Duty (PSED) under the Equality Act 2010 in considering whether to revise or 
replace its scheme. A comprehensive Equalities Impact Assessment will be 
required in order to inform the final proposals put to full Council. Consideration 
of the PSED will include how the Council will remove or minimise any 
disadvantage suffered by people with a protected characteristic (by way of 
their age, disability, gender, gender reassignment, race, religion or belief, 
sexual orientation, pregnancy, or maternity). 
 
There are no legal reasons why the Cabinet Member should not take the 
decision recommended in this report. 

 
8.4 Equality 
 

The council has a Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act (2010) to 

have due regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited under the Act 

Page 5



 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share protected 

characteristics and people who do not 

 Foster good relations between people who share those characteristics and 

people who do not 

The three parts of the duty apply to the following protected characteristics: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy/maternity, race, religion/faith, 
sex, and sexual orientation. Marriage and civil partnership status applies to 
the first part of the duty. Although it is not enforced in legislation as a 
protected characteristic, Haringey Council treats socioeconomic status as a 
local protected characteristic. 

 

a. The proposal is likely to improve the accuracy or CTRS awards consistent 

with the schemes for pension-age claimants and Housing Benefit 

 

b. These changes will specifically support those in financial hardship (as 

applicable to the local protected characteristic of socioeconomic status) 

and other vulnerable groups. 

 
c. The proposed changes to the policy will have no detrimental impact on 

groups that share the protected characteristics or other disadvantaged 

groups. 

 
 

9. Use of Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 lists the proposed changes  
Appendix 2 sets out the proposed 
[...]
s about the financial implications of 

the proposals for you or the Council. 

 Closing date: 03 January 2024  

 

Have your say 
 

Have your say on our proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

Haringey Council is consulting with residents on proposals to change the current 

Council Tax Reduction scheme (CTRS).  

Please read this consultation booklet to find out more about the proposed changes, 

and what this could mean for you.  

Background  
 

The government abolished Council Tax Benefit in 2013 and every Council was tasked 

with designing its own local scheme to provide financial support to those residents on 

low incomes. The scheme is called the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The scheme 

was last amended in 2022.  

The Council is proposing to make amendments to its scheme as it applies to working 

age residents in the borough.  

The Council is required to consult on its proposals and if the scheme proposals are 

agreed the council is required to have the new scheme in place by 11 March 2024 to 

start on 1 April 2024.  

If the proposals are not agreed by the Council then the current CTRS scheme remains 

in place.  

What is Council Tax?  
 

Council Tax is based on the value of your property (in one of eight bands) on 1 April 

1991. It part funds local services provided by the council. The level of Council Tax a 

household is required to pay is based on the defined band of the property you live in, 

less any discounts or exemptions for which you qualify. As a London borough we also 

collect money as part of the Council Tax for the Mayor of London to provide police, fire 

and public transport services. This amount is included in your council tax bill.  

Page 17



Appendix 2 
 

 

What is the Council Tax Reduction Scheme?  
 

The Council Tax Reduction Scheme is a way of helping people on low or no income 

pay their council tax bill. Currently, working age recipients who are not protected under 

the existing scheme (as explained below) are awarded a reduction of up to 100% of 

their Council Tax bill where they have dependents and up to 80.2% of their Council 

Tax bill where they do not have dependents.  

In Haringey, more than 27,000 residents currently receive some level of support under 

the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  

Whose entitlement to Council Tax Reduction could be affected?  
 

All working age CTRS claimants. In addition, working-age residents who are not 

currently entitled to Council Tax Reduction could become entitled to it.  

The level of support provided to pensioners by the scheme is determined by the 

government, therefore if you are a pensioner the level of support you will receive will 

be unaffected by the consultation proposals.  

As part of its existing local scheme, the Council has decided to protect working age 

people who were in receipt of disability related benefits or premiums by providing up 

to 100% support. The consultation proposals will not affect this group’s entitlement to 

this maximum support.  

Why are we proposing changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme? 
  

Each year the government makes changes to pension-age Council Tax Reduction 

rules but these changes are not automatically made to the working-age scheme. We 

are proposing to change the Council Tax Reduction Scheme to introduce some of 

these changes to provide greater clarity of entitlement, reduce complexity and 

simplify the administration. 

Therefore, we want to consult with the public on our preferred option, as well as 

alternative options that we’ve explored. We want to strike a balance between the need 

to provide extra support to residents we think require it, whilst maintaining a scheme 

that is financially sustainable for the Council’s wider budget.  

  

Page 18



Appendix 2 
 

 

What is the Council’s preferred option to change the Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme?  
 

Introduce new Capital Disregards. 
 

This proposal would have a positive impact on residents who have received certain 

compensation and support payments, which will not be counted towards the 

maximum amount of savings and investments residents can have when claiming 

Council Tax Reduction. Under this proposal, payments made under the following 

schemes would be disregarded: 

 Windrush payments 

 Historical child abuse payments 

 Grenfell Tower support payments 

 Child disability payments 

 Payments made by the Child Migrant Trust 

 Compensation payments for DWP errors 

 We love Manchester emergency fund 

 Payments made due to an error of law 

 Scottish Infected Blood Support Scheme 

 An approved blood scheme 

 London Emergencies Trust 

 Thalidomide payments 

 Payments made under Section 49 of Children and Families Act 2014 

 

Include Scottish and Welsh legislative changes for residents moving 

into the borough. 

These proposed changes will simplify administration of Council Tax Reduction and 

will positively impact claimants moving into the borough from either Scotland or 

Wales. The changes will update the scheme with changes in Scottish and Welsh 

legislation to align with the pension-age scheme. These changes will not change the 

cost of the scheme significantly as claimants would need to have moved into the 

borough. Under the proposal, the following changes will be made: 

 Residents will be treated as disabled if they receive Adult Disability Payments, 

and these payments will be disregarded as income. 

 Including Child Disability Payments as a qualifying condition for the enhanced 

disability premium. 

 Scottish social security payments will be disregarded as capital. 

Page 19



Appendix 2 
 

 

 The childcare definition will be updated to include people employed by a 

domiciliary support service and charges referred to in the Fostering Panels 

(Establishment and Functions) (Wales) Regulations 2018. 

 Care and Support payments made under the Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Act 2014 and the Children (Scotland) Act 1995 will be disregarded as 

income. 

 Including references to Scottish taxpayers and Scottish basic rate of income 

tax when calculating earnings. 

 Including a new category of part-time fire-fighter employed by the Scottish 

Fire and Rescue Service in the earned income disregard rules. 

 Expand the definition of disability to include changes made in the Social 

Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 

 Amend the scheme to reference Social Care (Self-directed Support) 

(Scotland) Act 2013 instead of The Social Work (Scotland) Act 1968. 

 

Make administrative changes to align the pension-age and working-

age schemes. 
 

This proposed change will update the working-age scheme to include changes 

already made in Housing Benefit legislation and the pension-age CTS scheme. 

These changes are administrative and will simplify the administration, simplify the 

scheme for residents and improve clarity. These proposals will not materially change 

the cost of the scheme. Under this proposal, the following changes will be made: 

 Including Statutory Parental Bereavement Pay as income. 

 Update references to the personal allowance and personal reliefs from the 

Income Tax Act 2007. 

 Including carers in receipt of the carer element of Universal Credit for the 

purposes of awarding a severe disability premium. 

 Amend references to the family premium to ‘a family including at least one 

child or young person’. 

 Amend terminology due to change in social security legislation, regarding 

service user groups, national insurance contributions and exempt work. 

 Include a new category of part-time fire-fighters, as defined in the Fire and 

Rescue Services Act 2004, for earnings disregards. 

 Disregard payments made under the Care Act 2014. 

 Expand the definition of disability to include severely sight-impaired residents 

included in registers kept under the Care Act 2014. 

 Include references to paternity leave and shared parental leave. 

 

Alternative options considered 

Page 20



Appendix 2 
 

 

There are a range of ways that the council could alter its CTRS. The Council updated 

its CTRS policy in 2019/2020 which included providing more financial support to 

working age claimants with children. The council is not seeking to materially increase 

or reduce the generosity of the current scheme nor is it seeking to increase or reduce 

the maximum entitlement awarded since 2019. Instead, the council has explored a 

variety of options to make the scheme simpler to administer and to assist in reaching 

everyone who is entitled to support. 

No change to the existing CTRS 
 

This is not recommended because amending the scheme will help residents to access 

the support to which they are entitled, improve their experience, and reduce the 

administrative burden on the council.  

 

How to respond: 
 

The consultation is available on the council’s website  

An email will be sent to all current Council Tax Reduction customers where an email 

addresses is on record.  

Letters will be sent to the remainder of the Council Tax Reduction customers.  

The consultation link will be sent to a sample of Council Tax payers who do not 

currently claim CTR.  

Local advice services will be alerted to the consultation 

  

Page 21



Appendix 2 
 

 

Consultation questions 
 

1) Please tell us if you are responding to this survey as a Haringey resident, or 

on behalf of an organisation. 

 

Responding as: 

(i) Haringey resident  

(ii) Organisation (please give name below) 

(iii) Neither (neither a resident nor an organisation) 

 

Sex: 

 

(i) Female 

(ii) Male 

(iii) Prefer not to say 

 

2) Do you currently receive Council Tax reduction? 

Do you currently receive Council Tax reduction: 

(i) Yes 

(ii) No 

 

3) We propose providing additional support to residents who have received 

certain compensation or support payments, such as payments from the 

Grenfell Tower Support Fund. This means that any money received from 

these schemes will not be counted towards the maximum amount of money 

residents can hold in their bank account whilst still receiving Council Tax 

reduction. The number of claims affected by these changes is expected to be 

very small and this will have a negligible impact on the cost of the scheme. 

Do you support this scheme change? 

Support introducing new capital disregards: 

(i) Yes 

(ii) No 

(iii) Don’t know/Not sure 

Do you have any specific comments regarding this proposal? 

(i) Free text 

 

Page 22



Appendix 2 
 

 

4) We propose matching the working-age scheme with the pension-age scheme 

by including changes to Scottish and Welsh legislation. These changes might 

affect residents moving into the borough from Scotland or Wales and will 

mean that these residents will receive the same level of support as residents 

with similar circumstances who are supported through English legislation. The 

number of claims affected by these changes is expected to be very small and 

this will have a negligible impact on the cost of the scheme. 

Do you support this scheme change? 

(i) Yes 

(ii) No 

(iii) Don’t know/Not sure 

Do you have any specific comments regarding this proposal? 

(ii) Free text 

 

5) We propose making several changes to match the working-age scheme with 

Housing Benefit and the pension-age scheme. These changes match the 

pension-age scheme and will help to make it easier for residents to 

understand. For example, including new benefits and definitions, such as 

Statutory Parental Bereavement Pay. 

Do you support this scheme change? 

(iv) Yes 

(v) No 

(vi) Don’t know/Not sure 

Do you have any specific comments regarding this proposal? 

(iii) Free text 

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report for:  Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality and Resident Services.   
  
Title: Proposed Road Safety Improvements on Shepherds Hill and Wol
[...]
pporting hungry families. 

38 Wolseley Rd Other view Ensure speed humps cannot be bypassed by motor-cyclists. 

81 81 81 81 

 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	6 Council Tax Reduction Scheme Amendments 2024/25
	231002 Cabinet Appendix 1 (Table of proposed changes)
	231002 CTRS Appendix 2 consultation document

	7 Proposed Road Safety Improvements on Shepherds Hill and Wolseley Road.
	Appendix A - Public consultation plan 1
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix A - Public consultation plan 2
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix B - Consultation boundary
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix C - Legal notice
	Appendix D - Full consultation report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEMBER SIGNING MEETING HELD 
ON TUESDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2023, 10:30AM - 10:40AM.  
  
PRESENT: Councillor Seema Chandwani, Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality 
and Resident Services 
 

In attendance: David Graaff, Head of Service Delivery, Customer Services, James 
Straw, Benefits Manager and Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-Ordinator   

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none.    

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none.  

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none.  

 
5. DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
There were none.  

 
6. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME AMENDMENTS 2024/25  

 
The report set out the proposed amendments to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 
to include some technical changes in the scheme for working age claimants which have 
already been included scheme for pension age claimants. The report sets out these technical 
changes, with a preferred option recommended for consultation. It also sets out the proposed 
consultation process. 
 
 
The Cabinet Member RESOLVED  
 

1. To agree to a consultation on the preferred option to amend the existing CTRS in 
respect of working age claimants to replicate some technical changes which 
Government has already mandated for the pension age scheme.  

 
2. To note the changes detailed in Appendix 1.  

 
3. To note and approve that, following consultation with the Greater London Authority 

(“GLA”) and having considered the GLA’s response that a draft CTRS will be published 
and a consultation (found on Appendix 2 of the report) on the draft CTRS will be 



 

 

carried out with persons likely to have an interest in its operation and the findings of 
the consultation would inform the final CTRS, which would be put to members to 
consider at Full Council in early 2024.  

 
 
Reasons for Decision  
 
Central government mandated how CTRS was assessed for people who had reached state 
pension age. The relevant legislation was the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed 
Requirements) (England) Regulations 2012. These mandatory requirements for the pension 
age scheme were updated annually by Statutory Instrument.  
 
There was no such mandatory updating mechanism for the CTRS scheme for working age 
claimants. Instead, the Council was obliged to consider whether to revise or replace its CTRS 
each year.  
 
The Council was not obliged to revise or replace the CTRS scheme, and if any revision or 
replacement is to be made, the Council must follow the consultation process set out in the 
legislation and the decision must be made by Full Council.  
 
Where the changes were minor and/or technical changes it would not be efficient or 
proportionate to run a public consultation annually. Indeed it was not possible to replicate any 
changes from the pension age scheme to the working age scheme in the same year as there 
is insufficient time following the issuance of the Statutory instrument (usually in January) to 
complete the required consultation process.  
 
The Council had not updated these technical changes since 2013 and there was a sufficient 
divergence to make a consultation exercise worthwhile. For example, there were some 
technical changes permitting the Council to disregard certain payments (such as those 
relating to Windrush and Grenfell Tower) for the purposes of calculating capital, which may 
have more relevance to some Haringey residents.  
 
The Council was not seeking to enhance or reduce the current working age CTRS scheme 
beyond the capital disregards and is seeking to consult only on the technical changes set out 
in Appendix 1. The following changes were proposed:  
 
Replication of capital rules. The proposed change was to update the capital rules to fully 
disregard certain compensation payments (Such as Windrush or Grenfell Tower support 
payments). This would replicate the existing pension-age CTRS rules and whilst this might 
only be applicable for a small number of residents, but it would be beneficial for any affected.  
 
Replicate the Scottish/Welsh legislative changes. The proposed change would update the 
working-age scheme to replicate the pension age scheme regarding several changes to 
Scottish and Welsh Page 2 4, 4.1, 4.2, 5, 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, 5.4, legislative provisions. The 
changes were administrative and the impact on households would be negligible as most 
affected households were resident in Scotland and Wales.  
 
Replicate references to national legislation, so as to include new statutory benefits and 
income and other minor changes from the pension-age scheme to the working-age scheme. 
These changes were technical and will simplify the administration of the scheme. 
 
Alternative options considered 

Not replicating the changes to the working age CTRS and having divergent technical 
requirements schemes for working age and pension age CTRS. This was not recommended 



 

 

because amending the scheme will reduce the administrative burden on the Council and 
afford greater clarity and consistency of CTRS entitlement for residents.  

Replicating all aspects of the pension age CTRS scheme for working age applicants. This was 
not recommended as it would either have the effect of creating adverse effects for some 
residents (such as some households with more than two children) or increasing entitlement for 
other residents (such as through the reduction of some non-dependant deductions) which 
would increase the cost of the scheme significantly.  

 
7. PROPOSED ROAD SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS ON SHEPHERDS HILL AND 

WOLSELEY ROAD.  
 
This item was deferred and would be considered on 14 November 2023. 

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were none. 

 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Seema Chadnwani  
 
Signed by CABINET MEMBER ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………7 November 2023………… 
 
 

 


